

**Date issued:** 25 May 2021

### **Freedom of Information Request**

We are writing in response to your Freedom of Information request. Your request has been considered in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act and our information access policy.

### **Your Questions Answered**

**1) I have recently been advised that TFW plan to use [the yard at Ty Mawr Road] for the electrification project. Could you please advise me what sections of the track will this yard/access point be used to service i.e. will it be used for any work being completed during the electrification project up to Queen Street?**

The yard will be used to service multi-discipline works (not just electrification works) for approximately two miles in either direction.

**2) I note that TFW have recently purchased land in Mynachdy. Could you tell me what the plans for this land are?"**

TfW has not purchased land at Mynachdy. The purchase was made by Welsh Government as a potential development opportunity. However, no plans have yet been developed that can be shared with the public.

We hope this information is of use to you.

Yours sincerely,

**Transport for Wales**

#### **Appeal Rights**

If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, please write to the Head of Freedom of Information at either [Transport for Wales, 3 Llys Cdwyn, Pontypridd, CF37 4TH](mailto:freedomofinformation@tfw.wales) or [freedomofinformation@tfw.wales](mailto:freedomofinformation@tfw.wales). Your request must be submitted within 40 working days of receipt of this letter. If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision.

The Information Commissioner (ICO) can be contacted at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or you can contact the ICO through the 'Make a Complaint' section of their website on this link: <https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/>

The relevant section to select will be "Official or Public Information".